

Legislation Text

File #: 08-0053, Version: 1

Resolution to Approve Street Closing for The Arena's St. Patrick's Day Festival - Monday, March 17, 2008

The attached resolution requests approval to close East Washington Street to accommodate The Arena's St. Patrick's Day Festival on Monday, March 17, 2008. Tents will be set up in the westbound lane of East Washington Street and the eastbound lane will be maintained to accommodate a 20-foot wide fire lane.

The event will require closing of East Washington Street between South Fourth Avenue and the public alley located between South Fourth Avenue and South Fifth Avenue from 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 A.M. (midnight) on Tuesday, March 18, 2008.

The applicant agrees to obtain all necessary permits, and to provide evidence of proper liability insurance as required and to comply with all City regulations governing the use of the street.

The Arena will submit an application for approval from the State of Michigan Liquor Control Commission for temporary sales, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages in the defined areas pursuant to the M.L.C.C. regulations.

This event has been coordinated with all relevant City service areas for the purposes of traffic control and for the protection of the health and safety of the participants and the general public.

Prepared by: Jan Barber, Management Assistant

Reviewed by: Jayne Miller, Community Services Administrator

Whereas, The Arena's St. Patrick's Day Festival is scheduled to be held on Monday, March 17, 2007;

Whereas, The applicant has requested the closing of East Washington Street between South Fourth Avenue and the public alley located between South Fourth Avenue and South Fifth Avenue to facilitate the event;

Whereas, The street closure will be properly signed, barricaded and supervised by the applicant;

Whereas, The applicant requires the approval of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission for temporary sales, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages;

Whereas, The applicant will obtain all necessary permits, provide evidence of proper liability insurance and comply with all procedures, rules and regulations for closing the street including payment of all fees associated with the event; and

Whereas, The applicant will mail written notice to all affected businesses, religious institutions and area residents not less than 14 days prior to the event;

RESOLVED, That the closing of East Washington Street between South Fourth Avenue and the

public alley located between South Fourth Avenue and South Fifth Avenue from 7:00 A.M. on Monday, March 17, 2008 to 12:00 A.M. (midnight) on Tuesday, March 18, 2008;

RESOLVED, That a special liquor license for the event be approved, contingent upon approval from the Michigan Liquor Control Commission.